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1.

SYNOPSIS

Exploration at the Anchor Open cut reveals that

an. orebody extends N.E. of the present eastern

face. The orebody is composed of 1-5 subhori­

zontal cassiterite bearing zones which fluctuate

widely in width and tenor, associated minerals

include chalcopyrite, bornite, fluorite and

molybdenite. The mineralisation and geology

of the deposit are discussed in detail •

Estimation of the ore reserves and a study of

the mining economics indicate that the deposit

contains neither the necessary tonnage or grade
<c~

to render large s~e mining operations feasible

at current metal prices. Further exploration

in the immediate vicinity seems unlikely to

improve this situation•
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2. INTRODUCTION

Previous drilling and sampling around the eastern face

of the Anchor mine indicated the presence of four flat

lying cassiterite zones. The 1965/66 Programme was

designed to search for extensions of these zones and was

aimed to locate at least 2,000,000 tons of 1% ore.

Drilling took the form of a primary grid and 27 holes

were Gompleted for a totalfo;'tage of 7,649'il" (average

per hole 273'). This brings the total footage dYilled for all

exploration at Blue Tier to 9,354'. (Fig..BT No.1)

J. GEOLOGY

\ (a) General Rock Types & Stratigraphy

(Figs. BT Nos. Jo-48)

o -JOO'

IDEALISED SECTION

Coarse grained biotite granite + occasional
bands of aplite & quartz felspar rock. lfhite-Pink

White-grey fined grained biotite granite ­
partially greisenised + greisen bands and .
patches.

Pegmatite, quartz-felspar biotit~ 0 - I' •
..lhi te -Pink.

Decomposed coarse grained granite
(Overburden) 0 - 75'

First 120' below the'sontact is mineralised with
cassiterite occuring in 1-4 separate zones,
ranging from less than I' to greater than 50'
thick.

,--:
l'

I j
" I I"...
I l,
~

,

}-
.....
\.-
~

1..-

..,
",•1-
j

0
0

"'"
I

0

""'C\l

Below the first 100 - 150' the rock becomes
whiter, less mineralised and merges imperceptibly
into fine grained granite, sometimes with minor
greisenisation.

5cm
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(a) General Rock Types & Stratigraphy (Continued)

The above idealised sequence holds true for most of the

area, but there are several exceptions. In the

southern margins the fine grained granite contains

intercalations of coarse grained granite. In eastern

regions the fine grained granite often exists as two

separate units separated by a small zone of coarse

granite.

(b) Structure

Spatial relationships betwean the two granite types

are imperfectly known but it is generally held that

the fine grained granite is intrusive into the coarser.

The present drilling results indicate a similar

conclusion, and to the south of the area, the finer

grained granite appears to die out and interfinger

into the coarser. Detailed contact relationships are

shown on the transverse and longitudinal sections

(Figs. BT Nos. 30-48), and also on a subsurfaoe contour

plan of the junction. (Fig. BT No.55). Toethe N.W.

the region is dominated by a minor flat topped domal

structure with comparatively steep dipping eastern and

southern flanks. Moving south the contact structure

becomes confused as the area of interfingering is

reached, whilst to the east the contact suddenly turns

over and eventually outcrops at the surface. The

western flanks of the dome grade gently downhill.

The surface outcrop of the granite contact appears to

be elliptical in general form and drilling to the H.E.

indicates that it dips steeply to the north and east,

overturning again to the north (Inset A-B Fig.55).

A similar contact contour diagram has been constructed

embracing the whole area of the Anchor open cut ".

(Fig. BT 56). This, however, has been plotted from

rather limited information, and although the results

indicate the general structure, they cannot be used

for any detailed assessment. The general picture is

of a regular downhill slope trending S-S.E, with a

flat terrace developing in the N.E. corner of the open

cut. This terrace contains the domal structure
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024 4.

Structure Continued )

mentioned above and extends to the S.W. becoming

decreasingly pronounced and ultimately merging into

the general downhill contour. To the south of the

Anchor cut the contact between the two granites shows
•

similar irregularities and intercalations to those

seen in the south of the drilling area. To the N.

and S of the Anchor open cut there arc indications

that the contact angle is slightly lower than elsewhere

(see Fig. BT 56).

(c) Ore Bodies

Mineralisation occurs within the greisen and greisenised

fine grained granite and if present is generally all

contained within the first 120' below the contact with

the coarse grained granite. Cassiterite is the only

mineral of economic significance and occurs in associa­

tion with minor amounts chalcopyrite, bornite, molybdenite,

pyrite and fluorite. Cassiterite occurs in what appear

to be intermittent flat lying zones, roughly parallelling

the contact and ranging from a few inches to greater

than 50' thick. In order to assess ore reserves a

correlation of the cassiterite zones has been attempted.

It must, however, be appreciated that correlation of

zones between holes is a difficult and slightly dubious

process, and, that the interpretations shown must be

regarded with caution. Basically there appear to be

4-5 major ore zones; Nos. 1,2,3,4 and orebody 35, and

their attitudes are shown on the transverse and

Minor zone; several small bodies of limited
lateral and vertical extent. Rich in parts.
Closed.

longitudinal sections.

Width

(Figs. BT 30-48 &
Areau~. Cu. Feet_. 50-54 ).

Grade %
.51

Plans BT

~(

22,154265,84054,8484.8'Orebody No. 1

Notes

Orebody No. 2 21.4' 395,556 8,472 ,016 693,679 .39

Largest ore zone,. wide lateral extent with
vertical dimension ranging from 5-55'.
Occasionally links to No.3 orebody.
Closed along all boundaries, except
possibly to the N.

-----
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(c) Ore Bodies

Orebody No. 3

( Continued )
t.../il.- A-.-<:'l"s,t - Cu - {.io -

15.8 358,520 5,654,540 479,559 ;33

Second largest zone; wide lateral extant
with vertical dimensions ranging from
5-50'. Closed on all sides except
possibly to the N.

Orebody No. 4 10.5 139,738 1,474,890 122,902 .35

Similar to ore zone 1 with low widths
and lm~ values.

35 Orebody 151.0 50,400 7,612,000 634,334 0.22

Unusual zone, al,~ost solely represented
by 255' of mineralisation in rIole No. 35.­
Hay link to portions of ore zone No.4.
Unusual in its large vertical extent and
also in the fact that cassiterite and
molybdenite are the only minerals
present.

(d) Distribution of Mineralisation

The detailed core logging has allowed a fairly compre­

hensive analysis of the various aspects of the mineral

distr-ibution (Figs BT 57-60) and the detaillild intere­

lationships are compared upon Chart No.1.

In terms of total visual content the limits of minerali-

sation have been fairly well defined. Fluori te,

chalcopyrite, bornite and molybdenite form virtually

closed patterns, whilst cassiterite is only open in the

northern regions. The general ~ineralisation trend

appears to be I.E.--N.N.E. veering slightly to the north

progressing northwards. This trend is well defined by

the fairly regular patterns for total visual cassiterite

molybdenite and greisen, and is also reflected to a

lesser extent in the more diffuse patterns for chalco-

area cassiterite, chalcopyrite and

pyrite, bornite

the mineralised

and fluorite. Within the limits of

fluorite show a wide lateral distribution, whilst

bornite and molybdenite occupy more re8~r~oted areas •

•
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(d) Distribution of Mineralisation (Continued)

In terms of total visual content there seems only a

very small degree of correlation benleen the peak

developments of individual minerals. For instance

cassiter.ite attains maxioUL1 development along the

central axis of its N.E. trend, whilst chalcopyrite

reaches several isolated peaks of development which

bear little or no relationship to those of cassiterite.

There is a similar lack of correlation for practically

all the other mineral combi~~tions with the exception

of bornite which as mightbe expected varies in sympathy

with chalcopyrite content. There is, however, a good

general correlation between high cassiterite and high

greisen content •

-3&~
In terms of total vertical~width of mineralisation,

thero is a similar inconsistent relationship between

cassiterite and chalcopyrite maxima, with the pattern

for cassiterite being the more regular. The chalcopyrite

distribution pattern becomes interesting along its

western margins in that the mineralisation becomes very

weak and is dispersed over a large vertical range.

This dispersion does not seem to occur in the case of

cassiterite when the vertical range becomes smaller as

the mineralisation weakens. (There is, however, some

evidence suggesting that cassiterite becouessiwilarly

dispersed to the extreme N.E.)
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CHART NO 1

R.W. Taylor
June 1966

CROSS REFERENCE pIAGRAI'i TO SEC,., THE. INTER-RELATIONSHIPS
OF THE VARIOUS ASPJi;CTS OF THE MINERALISATION

(See ¥igs. BT 57-60)

.. I

, '. BLUE TIER ANCHOR PflOJECT 1966

o 0 responaonce----·--····
, although total
lateral extents are
approximately similar

S~m~lar

or\correspon ence, excep
afProx. lateral oxtents,

O
2

continues to N.of the
O'ut±te zone ..

I

131 Footage of Visual Sn02 I
g BT 58) .'. . ~ .
Ilde~ined NE-N~~ trend, wit
tliWln amounts along central --- .------------,
s~ Trend may tu~n N.S at 1T~tal Footage,

trj'mity _ unclosed. Two .. v~~ual Cpy .
Jor peaks (i.e. Nand S). (F~g BT 58)

I 1Poorly defined'
odl general correspondence--patt'ern with several
l~teral extents - poor in isolated peaks.

tail. Tc the north Sn02 ISlight overall NE trend
nt}nues beyond cpy, j Closed on all sides,

i (Bornite maxima follow
cpy maxima).

Total Visual FootaRe of
"Fluorite (Fig. BT 59)

•i'laximum development seem _.
to be in the N haVing a T(Foitag l• FBToot5a9tfe .Visual Mo
vague ~W axis - appears )
to die out.N •.. Two 1, I Well defined syme1iri,al
isolated peaks inS & SE. pattern with a NE trend. j

I, '~~=--'--h======- . Vertical Vidt.h ,.ofHo less extensive Holybdenite l"eS's-ex't'en:':'-' Small lateral extent; Sno2 Zone (Fig nT 60)
no detailed corres- sive only present on'V.
ponderice. I{o has area of tho rna;in N. Fairly wellde;fined
more concentrated fluorite zone. l\1Ji:. trend becomii-ng

rv-r,l;;7,;;;",:,~;r;--;:;'1r::1"'n;~""",,==-;;==-+_G:::'.::e,,:f.::i:.:n=i:;;t.::1:.:·o:.:.:n:.:.:..-.__ i NS t
o

t he N. ·Widt h
x flum n0

2
w s s O"w goo .-,----. Vertical width of'Sno--'IW1:a:tIi""'(irl:aTerar'~T6"2,6ne' appears to increase

netal correspondence to max. Similar lateral extents, zone shows little,,·2 less extensive, Sinilar to the NE. 'Sn02
02Itotals. Simila'r NE but width of Sno., zone relationship to .. total l\'Ji; trends but axis of mineralisation -
ent of maxima. Hax. widths I shows no detailea. visual fluorite. total No lies to the N" appears dispersed
weTer, do not always corres-l relationships to total Flu.orite maxima oc'cur ,iri' of axis of' Suo maxiuur:I where traces of'
ndi- especially ~n diss,iPate!ct cpy. Cpy extends' in both high and low wic'th. 2 Sn02 occur over
O

2
area to the NE~ I further north. Sn0

2
widths. large vertical

~~~~~~=~r~====~==~_~=~=-=~~~-----+=-~~~--~--~~~~-~'~'~ extents, Zone open Total Verticalvery goo correspon enc gh u. width Cu widths not related ------.-.~,-"-,.._,•..- to the north. 'Vidth of CPy Zone

continues N of the Ct!. correlate to hit,h to alJ1O'1~nt of fluorite Ho content shows no Sir~ilar lateraT-;-xt-;;;;:rt~-... (Fig. BT 60)
total cpy except content. Host fluorito correlation to high or with Sno e¥tending Fairly well define
in tho dissipated occurs on the N ;flank low cu widths " ~lo further Nand generally pattern with sev-
area. Na;turally of .the high Cu •. wi.dths, j occurs mainly on NW less dispersed along eral peaks along a
lateral exten~s are flank of high cu wi.dths. tho W flank. eu peaks general NE trend.
similar c··l NE t d"1m~ ar ren s. don't correlate very Along the "I flank

, well with Sno2 peaks. the cu mineralisa-r tion becomes l'essI compact and dissi-
I 1 pates to give

I
, large vertical

extents of trace
i ( values.' Zone is
i I open to the N but
, Ii appears to be

~_.... l . .___ closing quickly" -.
·"----------~I"----------L.-·---_-_-k===-==..· ....===,,~.

Similar lateral extents - both
showing the dissapation effect
along the western margin, The
mineralisation extends further
N & SE than the Cu. High Cu. , .
widths equal high mineralisation ~'
widths but the reverse is not ,~

always true.

Total Greisen Content
(Fig.BT 57)

f
Good correspondence, greisen ---'-1
content closely parallels Sn02

i
Similar 1m trends. In detail •
maximum greisen does not always
equal max. S:p.02 (i.eo Holes No.
35 & 12).

~
!
t----~-~~:--

Well defined patt~rn. with strong' Total Vertical Extent
NNE trend. Two peaks of maximum I Visual Mineralisation
development along central axis. 1

·-------------·--------~~,·i
Lateral extents similar.
Individual peaks show little or
no correspondence. NNE trend of
greisen not seen on minerali­
sation diagram.

Of ~)p." :'ll'

(Fig. BT 5,; ~
.-~~_i;'

No well defined pattern. Minerl~i~

widely dispersed on the E. llIargi~.·

but usually only in trace amount~j

Significant min. is contained ~~~
,...,~.'t>'

within the line showing trace. ~~>

Two peaks with the major one sho~".a N.S. trend. Open ~o the north.'·

Similar lateral extenOts, but r ::-~
poor corre'spondence~ in detail. :r}1:
C.orreiation be.tter to the N wher~

~ tne N.S. maximmn min. trend ~~
I correlates approximately to the i~~

I·INE-N.5 Sno
2

trend. f.!'xr~·.:- ~

Good general porrespondence of General correspondence between ';~;
lateral extents eXQe.pt to the H . lateral extent- of significant m~~~
where cpy dies out~ Very little and cpy- except to the north. ~

correspon<ience in d·eta:J.l, (i. e. I· N'o detailed correspondence. :1;-~~
, maximlll sho'!'l no re lationships. i';;'

,I"'" AP~roximate corre~ponde~ce i~ ~~proximatG cor::la-ti~n
lateral extents except in the I general extents only. Fluorite
N. Isolated fluorite patch in ! .doesn't extend as far to the N.
S.E shows no relation to greisen I•.
:content.

~---i"-o-l-e-s-s--e-x-t-~-'-n-s-~-·v-e-b-u-t-s-h-o-w-s--s-a-m-e--i,l"'.-1-'1-0-d-i-s-t-r-'i-b-u-t-i-o-n-o-c-c-u-;~-' -e-s-'-o-n-l~--~­

general trend.N.3:, Ho axis small area of the total minerali,-"
slightly to the N. of the greisen sat ion extent (i,e. just in r~, t~·
axis. corner). R!$;,-. ,

Max. Sn02 width trend is similar Good general correspondence
to that of max. greisen content. I lateral extents. Naturally
NE and generally high greisen ! Sn02 widths compare to high
equalo high Sn02 width, but mineralisation widths, but the
reverse is not always ~rue. reverse is not always so.

.~,---------------+---------------
, ;Width of Cu. zone bears littler or n~ re la tionship to groi'sen
I content. Both occupy.approxi­

mateiy siEilar lateral extents
although the greisen continues N. I

beyond the Cu, limit'S. Conversely
the W. Cu. dissipated mineraliSa-\,
tion extends beyond the greisen
limits.

00 027
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8.

(0) Control of l1ineralisation

The strong association of the mineralisation with the

contact betweon the two granites suggests that ~his

feature must have exerted some influence over the

deposition and distribution of mineralisation. This

type of control is not uncoornen and can be investigated

here by comparing the subsurface contact contour

diagran with the mineralisation diagrams :-

(Fig. BT 55-60).

1. Total Mineral Content

A. Cassiterite i. H. Hargins. Mineralisation open
along the N. flanks of the domal
structure •

ii. E. Margins. The limit of cassiterite
"distribution" corresponds very
elosely with the axis of contact
overturn.

iii. S. Margins. Cassiterite content
declines on the steeper S.flanks
of the dome just prior to the
zone of granite interfingoring.

iv. W. Margin. Content declines on
the flat western flanks.

v. In detail the central cassiterite
zone passes across the domal
structure, and shows a soall
decrease in content directly
beneath the dome. The N.E.
trend of mineralisation does
not" correspond well with any
obvious structural trend.

3. Chalcopyrite Similar relationships to the above
along the S & W domal flanks, but
appearing to die out on the
northern slopes. To the E the
decrease in copper content
relates to the axis of contaot
overturn but not as closely that
for cassiterite. Detailed
correspondence is not close
but in general the dome and its
immediate flanks relate to high
cpy content. However, the .
southern centres of mineralisation
show no obvious relation to
contact structure.
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1. Total Mine~ai Cbntent (Continued)

c. Fluorite

D. Eolybdenite

E. Greisen

SiDilar general relationships
to the above but less well
defined. The northern mineral­
isation is vaguely assooiated
with the doma1 area and its
flanks but the southern oentres
show no obvious relation to
oontaot structure.

The restrioted lateral limits
and central peak relate alr:lOst exaotiy
to the site of the dODe.

Relationships are alnost
identioal to those given for
cassiterite above.

•

•

2. Total Vertical Range

A. Total Mineralisation

The S., i'[ & N. flanks show
sinilar relationships to those
given for cassiterite above.
The E. margin, however, differs
in that beyond the axis of OVer­
turn the mineralisation becomes
very weak, but is scattered
Over a lorgs vertical extent.
Detailea relationships are
rather vague, but there is a
general association of high min
widths with the done and its
£l,..nks.

B. Total Cassiterite
Aloost identical to those given
for cassiterite above. The
extrone N.E. Shows a tendency
for trace nineralisation oVer
large vertical widths.

C. Total Chalcopyrite
Similar relationships to those
given for cpy above with the
exception of the E. limits.
Here, beyond the axis of over­
turn, there is a strong develop­
nent of the scattered trace
mineralisation occupying a
large vertical range. In
detail a high width peak
corresponds well to the site
of the dome.
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2. Total Vertical Hange (Continued)

From the above it appears that the shape of the

contact has exerted a considerable influence upon

the distribution of mineralisation :-

-The Southern Zone of Granite interfingering ,-­

This corresponds with the limits for total
mineral content for cassiterite, chalcopyrite
(bornite), fluorite and greisen and also with
the dininution of vertical range of all
mineralisation.

•

•

2. The Eastern Axis of Contact overturn

This axis marks the limits for total mineral
content for all minerals. In terms of the
vertical range of mineralisation the axis also
narks an area of minimum cassiterite width.
It appears, however, to have a different effact
upon chalcopyrite and east of the axis chalco­
pyrite occupies a large vertical range but only
occurs in trre. values.

The Northern Flanks of the Dome

These appear to mark the northern limits for
total uineral content for all t:linerals, with
the exception of cassiterite (& possibly
molybdenite). A similar situation is Seen in
terms of total vertical range with the exeeption
of the extreme N.E. area where cassiterite becomes
disseminated in trace amounts over a wide
vertical extent.

The Western Flanks of the Dome

This area marks limit of all mineralisation
both in terms of total content and vertical range •

The Dome

The actual dome appears to have acted as a direct
Locus for molybdenite,mineralisation and both
the dome and its flanks correlate in general
with areas of high mineral content and vertical
range. It must, however, be noted that areas
of high chalcopyrite and fluorite concentra­
tions occur which show little or no relation­
ship to the dome; also, the general N.E. trend
of mineralisation is not obviously related to
the trend of the domel structure.

6. Overall Relation to Contact Structure

If the position of mineralisation is considered
in relation to the regional structure of the
contact (Fig. BT 56) it appears to occupy the
southern extremities of a zone of contact
flattening, cutting out to the south at the
zone of granite interfingering and ,to the east
at the axis of overturn.
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2. Total Vertica.l Range (Continu~)

7. Contact Structure & ;.aneralisation at the
Anchor Hine.

The information here is sonewhat limited but
the southern limits again appear to be a zone
of granite interfingering. Somo areas showing
relationships between the cut and possible
changes of contact attitude, but the construc­
tion of contact contours is not accurate
enough for definite interpretation.

4. ORE R£SERVES AND HINING ECOHOHICS

The following calculations are subject to the sane

qualifications and format as Report No.4, and conputation

of reserves is based upon plan projection of the ore zones

frOD cross and longitudinal sections (Plans BT 50~54) •

The reserves are classified as indicated (Aust.I.M.M.

Proc.174, 1955) and details are given in Appendix 1.

Limits taken as those of Ore Zone 2 + Orebody 35

SUlfi,llj-J1Y OF ORE RESERVE
CALCULATIONS

Ore Containing more than 0.4% Sn.
II between 0.1 & 0.4% Sn.

•
Overburden

"Taste

Total

Decomposed & solid
granite

Barren 1:18. teria 1 be twe en
ore zones

Grade %
!.2lli!. Sn.

425,434 0.64
1,538,32 1 0.23

1,963,755 0.32

4,257,998 Nil

1,566,730 Nil

5,824,728

Theoretical Ratios

Ratio Overburden & waste to high grade ore (0.64)

5,824,728/425,435 = 13.7 . 1.
Ratio Overburden &wasto'to total ore

5,824,728/1,9 63,:55 = 3.0 : 1

Assuffiing a dilution factor of 15% for any Dining
operations and the extraction of only high grade ore,
calculated tonnage and grade Dust be adjusted.

~ Grade

Ore

Containing J:1ore than 0.4,% Sn.

Plus 15% diluting material

Diluted Ore.

%25,434

63,815

489,249

0.64

Nil

Ratio Overburden & waste to diluted high grade ore (0.55)

5,824,728/489,249 = 11.9 : 1
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COHPARISON AND SmlJiARY
TABLE

Higher
Grade Ore

Report No

No 3 21.6.65
No 4 10.1.66
No 5A20.6.66

*Indicated
Tonnage

108,176
337,577
425,434

Grade
£§ii.
1. 055
0.662
0.64

Paten
-tia1
Tonsl
89. :ft.

1.29
1.33
0.95

Ratio:
Overburden
+ vlaste
: Ore

8.6 1
8.1 1

13.7 : 1

* Beneath a surface area of Rep. No 3 84,168
No 4 253,792
No 5A 445,956

This is the surface area covered by the largest
ore ZOlle No 2 which e!:1braces zones 1, 3 & 4,
(+ the surface area of orebody 35 in Rep. No 51'..).
Actual surface area oonsidered in this report is
approximately 1,289,700'.

•

Higher
Grade Ore
+ 15% di­
lution

Total Tin
bearing
granite

No 3
No 4
No 51'..

No 3
No 4
No SA

12l~, 400
388,217
489,249

238,102
871,673

1,,963,755

0.9818
0.5720
0.5540

0.606
0.410
0032

1.48
1. 52
1.1

2.80
3.44
4.40

3.9
3.1
3.0

1
1
1

1
1
1

,

•

If it is assuned that 8n recovery is 60%, the recovered
grade of the diluted 0.554% ore will be 0.3324%.
At a tin price of £E 1,200 for tin neta1 contained in
concentrates, this represents a recovered value of
approximately £4.12.0. per ton.

Hason & Morton (Report No.3) estimate comparative costs
for open cut and underground mining operations and
utilising their figures the following feasibility study
is presented.

Open Cut

1 ton ore plus 11.9 tons overburden and
waste mined @ 10/- per ton
1 ton ore treated @ £1.5.0,
Administration etc.

Total mining & treatment per ton

Value per ton ore
5·~ not feasible.

£6. 9. o.
1. 5. O.

12. o.
£/<, 6. O.

£4.12. O.

~ The above costs do not taf~ ~nto account any adjustment
for batteZ1considerationsiw~ic~could well add at least
a further £2 to the cost."
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Underground

1 tan ore nined @ £3.10.0. par ton
1 ton ore oilled & treated @ £1.10.0.
Adoinistration & Miscellaneous

Total r.lining &> treatoent per ton
Value of' ore per ton

Comparative figures of' recovered value per ton

Report No 3 21.6.65 £7.10. O.
Report No 4 10.1.66 £4.15. O.
Report NoSA 20.6.66 £4.12. o.

£3.10. O.
1.10. O.

12. O.

£5.12. O.
£4.12. O.

•
Clearly with such costs obtaining neither wethod of'
extraction would prove economical at the present t~e.

5. DISCUSSION

The above results repeat and conf'iro the conclusions of

Report No ~ and the following table indicates the oarked

deterioration in returns per square f't. explored by the

recent drilling.

Sq. Ft. Grade

Thus the results have f'allen short of the original objective,

both in terns of' tonnage and grade. The rapid unf'avourable

change in returns per Iq.f't. explored has to a large extent

been caused by the f'ailure to locate ore along the western

and southern f'lanks of' the grid; coupled with the poor

results obtained fron the scout holes along the northern

•

Designed Target
(1)'&%1lloh9 ~i)
January 1966

Position at end
of progra=e
(20.6.66)

1,351,000

258,509

1,289,700

2,00C,00C 0.9 ~o 1.0% SQ.

337,577 0.662%
or (388,217 0.572% diluted)

425,430 0.64%
or (489,249 0.55% diluted)

edge of' the old Anchor cut. However, on the credit side

the lateral linits of the orebody have been well def'ined

upon all sides except northwards. The general N.E. trend

of' the cassiterite mineralisation is unclosed to the north,

but there are no indications of' any improvement in grade

and the overburden in this area increases considerably.

(300' in Hole No. 35).
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•

•

These factors give little incentivG to reconmend any

further exploration of the iLIDediate N.E. Anchor zone at

the present time. The western ext3nsion of the Anchor

mine remains untested but here again there is considerable

overburden and it seCDS probable that mineralisation will

.be analagous to that already explored.

In terms of total ore it must be noted that the exploration

located 1,963,755 tons at .32% Sn. Had this occurred

near the surface and in a slightly more concentrated form

it may have provided an economic mining proposition.

This raises the possibility of similar are bodies occurring

on the Blue Tier but occupying more favourable positions •

Many of the larger orebodies within the Blue Tier area, i.e.

Don, Australia, Liberator, Surc~it, Mt. Micheal etc. appear

to be of a similar though smaller nature to the Anchor and

superficially do not appear capable of providing oither

the tonnage or grade requirements for large scale opera­

tions. However, despite the unpromising outlook, it is

considered that at least a few of these orebodies should

be scout tested prior to abandoning the mineral lease.

Without supplying details at this stage it is suggested

that a final 1,000 - 1,,00
'

of drilling be devoted to this

purpose •

CONCLUSIONS AND ~TiLCOl1l1ENDATIONS

The ore bearing zone to the east of the Anchor open cut

has now been explored fairly systematically, and it is

considered that the results constitute a representative

sample of its characteristi('ls. Within the zone 1-5
subhorizontal ore zones are present, which fluctuate

widely in width and tenor. Their distribution and

erratic cassiterite content render extraction an extremely

difficult proposition, and a study of the economic

factors involved indicates that within the area explored

there is not sufficient tonnage or grade to render either

large scale· open cutting or underground mining operations
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feasible at current oetal prices. Thus, no further

exploration is recorIDended in the ihnediate vicinity

of the Anchor nine. However, it is suggested that a

limited acount of scout drilling be carried out around

some of the analagous orebodies in the area, to thoroughly

test the lease prior to abandollr1ont. Details of this

•

•

work are not yet fL~alised but a drilling footage

(diacond and/or air blasted) of 1-1,500' is envisaged.

R.G. Taylor
21.6.66•
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APPENDIX 1.

ABERFOYL~ TIN DEVELOP~iliNT PARTN2RSHIP

Blue Tier Tonnage Calculations (Additional
to those of Report No.4 10.1.66)

216C19

~ Area Grade Tonnage
Class Block lfidth Sg.:ft. Cu. Ft. Tons £§ii. x Grade

A 1 - 5 5 6,592 32,960 2,747 0.59 1,620.73
B 1 - 6 5 6,880 34,400 2,367 0.17 487.39
B 1 - 7 .5 6,880 34 ,400 2,867 0.38 1,089. 46
B 1 - 8 5 6,880 34,400 2,867 0,15 430.05

ota1 B1 5 20,640 103,200 8,601 0.23 2,006.90

Totals A+B 5 27,232 136,160 11,348 0.32 3,627.63

A 2 - 2 30 7,200 216,000 18,000 0.40 7,200.00

•A 2 -17 20 25,858 517,160 43,096 0.62 26,719.52

A 2 - 1 30 7,312 219,360 18,280 0.44 8,043.10

Total A2 24 39,370 95 2,520 79,37 6 0.53 41,962.62

B 2--18 .5 27,824 139,120 11,593 0.13 1,274 ,23
B 2 -19 5 15,072 75,360 6,280 0.15 942.00
B 2 -20 35 30,368 1,062,880 88,573 0.19 16,829. 25
B 2 -20 35 3,200 112,000 9,333 0.19 1,773. 27
B 2 - 8 20 4,448 88,960 7,413 0.29 2,149.77
B 2 -21 14 20,264 283,696 23,641 0.28 6,619. 48
B 2-12 20 1,218 23,360 2,030 0.15 304.50
Totals B2 17.4 102,394 1,786,376 148,863 0.20 29,892.50 ..

Totals A+B2 19.3 141,764 2,738,896 228,239 0.31 71 ,855.10

.-A 2A-3 5 6,880 34,400 2,867 1.20 3,440.40-:;;;.;>-7

B 2A-4 .5 6,880 34,400 2,867 0.23 6.59.41

Totals A+B 2A 5 13,760 68.800 5.734 0.72 4,099.81

A 3 -17 5 6,880 34,400 2,867 0.9.5 2,723.6.5
B 3 - 7 10 960 9,960 830 0.15 124.50
B 3 ...11 1.5 13,218 198,270 16, .522 0.23 3,800.06
B 3 -12 3.5 12,096 423,360 3.5,280 0,24 8,467,20
B 3 -14 10 29,184 291,840 23,3 20 0.33 8.02.5,60
B 3 -1.5 20 29, .520 .590~ 400 49,200 0.28 13,776.00
B 3 -16 .5 16,646 83,230 6,938 0.18 1,248.84
B 3 -18 5 22,400 112,000 9,J33 0.4.5 4,199. 85

.5 22,400 112,000 9,333 0.40 3,733.20

.5 22,400 112,000 9,333 0.3.5 2,266.5.5

.5 22,400 112,000 9,333 0.1.5 1,399.°5
B 3 -15 20 3,040 60,800 .5,066. 0,28 1,418.48
Totals B3 10.8 194 ,264 2,10.5,860 17.5,488 0.28 48,460.23
Totals A+BJ 10.6 201,144 2,140,260 178 ,3.55 0.29 .51,183,88
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(\ {) 03'l 17.

~ Area Grade Tonnage
Class Block ~Hdth 59. Ft. eu.Ft. ~ %Sn. x Grade

B 4 -12 10 6,880 68,800 5,738 0.25 1,431;.50
B 4 -13 5 6,880 34,400 2,867 0.27 771:.09
B 4 -14 5 6 880 34,400 2,867 0.17 487.39,
B 4 -1.5 1.5 1.5,200 228,000 19,000 0,16 3,040.00
B 4 -16 .5 8, 6l~0 43,200 3,600 0.31 1,116.00
Totals B4 9.2 44,480 408,800 34,072 0,20 6,851,98

B 35- 1 255 29,440 7,507,;200 625,600 0,22 137,632.00
B 35- 2 5 14,080 70 ,400 5,867 0,10 586.60
B 35- 3 5 6,880 34,400 2,867 0,21 286.70

151.0 50 ,400 7,612,000 63~,334 0.22 138,505.30

Totals
Group A.. 1 .5 6,592 32,960 2,747 0.59 1,620.73

2 24 39,370 952,520 79,376 0,53 41,962.62
2A .5 6,880 34,400 2,867 1.20 3,440,1+0

3 5 6,880 34,400 2,867 0.95 2,723.65

17.7 59,722 1,054,280 87,857 0.57 49,7 47.40

Totals
Group B

1 .5 20,640 103,200 8,601 0.23 2,006.90
2 17.4 102,394 1,786,376 148,863 0.20 29,892.50
2A 5 6,880 34 ,400 2,867 0.23 659.41

3 10.8 194,264 2,105,860 175,488 0.28 48,460.23
4 9.2 44,480 408,800 34,072 0.20 6,851.98• 35 151.0 50 ,400 7,612,000 631~, 334 0.22 138,505.30

28.7 419,058 12,050,636 1,004,225 0.23 226,376.32

Total
Additional
Tonnage

27.5 478,780 13,104,9161,092,082 0.25 276,123.72

•
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[ 038
Zone

Class 310ck Width
Area
Sg.Ft ll

18.

Cu. Ft.
Grade
%Sn.

216021

Tonnage
x Grade

186,496 3,998,960 337,577 0.66
59,722 1.054,280 87,857 0.57

246,218 5,053,240 l~25, 434 0.64

360,540 6,408,930 534,096 0.23

Total
Progra=e
Group A
@ Jan 10.
1966 +
Additional

Group B
@ Jan 10
1966 +
Additional 419,058 12,950,636 \004,225

779,598 18,459,566 ~538,321

0.23

0.23

223,855
49.747

273,602

226,376

350 ,30 5

Grand Total
A + B 22.9 1,025,816 23,512,806 ~963,755

~erourden
~~lcu1atcd

from lateral 137 445,956 51,095,9724,257,998
extent of Ore
Zone 2 (which
approx.
embraces all
ott.\er ore
zones )
+ 35 orcbody

Total Ore
Zone (i. e.
ore+waste) 95 445,95642,365,8203,530 ,485
calculated
to the
lateral

.~~~~s(~~e.
~.2 cJ, 35

orebodies)

0.32 623,907

Total
Surface
Area under
consideration Approx. 1,282,700

Tonnage Factor
= 12
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ABERFOYLE TIN DEVELOPMENT PARTNERSHIP
BLUE TIER PLANS 216023

No. Subject Date Scale By

L, •.•.
' , Anchor Mine, --

B.T.IOO Plan of Anchor Mine 30.4.43 lIt '" 100' D. E •Thomas.
, 'n;sc;; 'GoVt.

Geologist.

B.,T.101 Blue Tier Report-Anchor 26.7.36 1" '" lOa' T. R. Anderson
Section

B.T.IOa Blue Tier Report-Anchor 20.5;35 1" =1ch T. R. Anderson
Section

B.T.lOS Northern Section Anchor 30.4.43 I" '" 100' D.E.Thomas
Mine showing proposed
dr1llsites

B.T.I04 Blue Tier Report Assay 20.7.35 I" = 40' T. R. Anderson
Plan (Anchor Mine)

./
Summit Mine

B.T.150 Details of Surface Samp~ 1907 I" =50' Mt.L.M.&R.
) (No. 10 Sheet) . Co.

Don Mine

B.T.aOO No.6 sheet Details of Sur- 1907 I" '" &0' Mt. L.M.&R.
face Sampling(Don Mine, Co.
Gaunts Shaft)

I
1" '" 30'B, T ,201 Assay Plan of Don Workings 1907 Mt. L.M. &R.

Co.

I . .. /2
A
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No,. Subject

- 2 -

........ I ~: Date Scale

216024

, By

I

Liberator Mine

B.T.250 Plan of Liberator Mine ,
30.4,43 1" .. 30' D.C.Thomss.

D'.Se.

Duco Mine

B.T.300 Details of Surface Mt,L. M.&R.
sampling 1907 I" c 50' Co. '

Southern Cross Mine

B.T.350 Plan showing Surface Pros 1907 1" .. 50' Mt.L.M.&R.
peeting Vicinity Haley's Co. '
Lease (Sheet 1. Southern ,
Cross Mine)

,
1" .. 50'B.T.S51 Details of' Surface Sampl- 1907 Mt.L.M.&R.

ing (No. 12 sheet) Co.
, ,

B'.T.352 Longitudinal Section of 1907 1" =SO' Mt.L.M.&R.
Haley's Lode with Cross- Co,.
Sections at each Bore
(No.2 sheet)

B.T.S5S Longitudinal Section of 1907 1" .. 30' Mt. L.M.&R.
Haley's Lease Lode with Co.
Cross Section at each Bore

Mt. Marie Mine

B. T .400 Haley's Lease (Sheet No.2) 1907 1" .. 50', Mt.L.M.&R.
Co.

I B.T.401 I Details of Surface Sampl- 1907 1" .. 50' Mt.L.M.& R.
ing (No.l3 sheet) Co.

B. T .402 Longitudinal Section of 1907 1" .. 30' Mt.L.M.& R.
Haley's Lode with Cross Co.
Section at each Bore
(Nb4 3 sheet)

Michael Mine

B.T.450 Plan of Boring-Michael Mirie 1935 1" .. 41'
I

Moon Mine

B.T.500 Plan show41g Surface 1907 1" .. 50' Mt.L.M.&R.
Prospecting Vicinity of Co.
Moon Section

B.T.501 Details of Surface Sampl- 1907 1" =50' Mt. L.M.&R.
1nI (No.15 sheet) Co.

B.T.502 Bore. on Moon Lode(Sections) 1907 1" c 30' Mt. L.M.&R.

I
Co.

... /3

J
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Date Scale

216025

By

Lottah Mine

B: T: 550 Sampling in No.2 Adit 5:2.57 I" = lch Terence D.
Lottah Mine Hughes

, I

Blue Tier Regional Plans

B. T: 600 Production Chart I" = 20ch

B.T.601 Geological Sketch Plan 4.3.43 I" = 1 mile D.E.Thomas
of Blue Tier Tinfield D.Sc., Govt.
to show known occurrances Geologist(~aa)

of Tin Granite

B.T.602 Plan of Blue Tier Tin I" = 400' Mt~L.M.&R.

Area showing value contours Co.
(MIchael, Moon, Southern

"._,

Cross, Ethel, 'Australia,
Di1c.a). . .'-"

B. T. 603, ' Generai Plan of works I" = 200' Mt:L.M.&R.
(No. 17 sheet Duco,Don, Co.' ,
AUstralia, Summit, Ethel,
Mines)

B. T. 604 Showing PO$itions of Bore I" = 200' Mt. L.M.&R.
Holes and Trenches (No.lS Co.
sheet. Planet, SouthernCross,
Marie Mines) I

B.T.605 No.19 sheet General Plan of 1907 1" = 200', Mt.L.M.&R.
Works(Perrenial Mine', Michael Co.
Mille)

B.T.606 Blue Tier Tin Mines 21. 5.43 Various' D.E.Thomas,
Vicinity of Lottah D.Sc., Govt.

Geologist. -

B. T. 607 Bores on Australia and 1907 I" = 30' Mt.L.M.&R.
Crystal :Hill sections (No.5 Co.
sheet) Summit, Australia,
Gaunt's, Crystal Hill, Duco
Don.

Miscellaneous Mines.

B. T. G50 Haley's Lease Sheet No.3 1907 I" = 50' Mt. L.M.&R.
Co.

B. T.G51 Plan'of Workings Chintooks 16.2.43 1"=2001 D. E. Thomas,
Tin Mining Syndicate (Kent D.Sc.
Workings)

'B. T. 652 Plan of Amalgamated Tin 30.4.43 I" = 60' D. E. Thomas,
Mines Syhdicate(Cambrian) D.Sc.

B.T.653 Details of Surface Sampling 1907 1" = 50' Mt.L.M.&R.
Co.

B. T. 654 Deta1la of Surface Sampl-
1907 I" = 50' Mt.L.M.& R.ing (No.14 sheet)

Co'.
. ," "/4
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Date Scale

216026

By

"

I
Mines Miscellaneous (Cont'd)

B. T.655 Sam.pling of Olii Worldnga - 1907 1" .. 30' Mt.L.M.&R.
Cream Creek Sections of Co.
Bores - Cream Creek and
Vicinity

B.T.656 ·Bores on Ethel Lode ~0.7.35 1" =4ch T. R. Amlerson

AU$tralia Mine

B.T.700 Assay Plan Ailstralia Mine 1907 1" =sot Mt.L.M.&R• . -,

Co.

B. T. 701 Details of Surface Sampl- 1907 III .. 50' Mt.L.M.&R.
ing (Sheet 9) Co.

"
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